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1 •. ·APPELLATE DECISIONS ~ PIEHCE v .. HANIILi:LON TQV(NSHIP .(ATLANTid COUNTY}. 

DISCIPLINAHY PROCEEDINGS - PERMIT"I'!NG LICENSED PEKAISES TO BE 
CONDUCTED AS A NUISAI~CE - PERIVlITTING LICEmmD PEEMISES TO BE USED 
FOR·PROSJITUTlON LICENSE REVOKED~ 

.. 

Appellant, 

-vs....,. 

TOVHWHIP COMMITTEE . OF THE 
TOWNSHIP, OF HliJVIILTON (Atlantic 
County), 

Respondent 

) 

),' 

) 

) 

\ 
.) 

- - - - - - - - _) ON APPEAL 
In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings· agairist . . , 

\ 
' ) CONCLUSIONS .. AND· ORDER 

AUGOS11
· Jo PIEHCE 

T/a · J r:i ~·r: c·. ,., Ti1E · 
0 l..:J 0 J..1.i.. ") .l°i.l.. ' 

N/S Harding Highway 
Hamiltori Townshin 
P. Oo Mays Landi~g, N .. J"' . ) 

Holder of Plenari Reiail Consump- ) 
tio:n License C-23', for the 1846--47 
fiscal year, issu/3d by the To7."-m­
ship Conunittee of. the Townsh:ip 
of Hamil ton (A tla~1.1tic CoUr,lty) u 

) 

. " 
) 

- - - - -.- - - -. - -.-

John Rauffenbart,. Esq .. , by Martin l3loQm, ·gsq .. , 

John E .. Iszard,- Esqo, Attorney for Respondent" 

BY TH.E COWfrilISSIONEE: 

~ 

Attorney ·for 
Appellanta , 

This matter is beforeime in two aspects -- first, on appeal from 
the action of respondent in denying appellant's app1.icatj_on for re­
newal of his license for the current fiscal year and, second, -On 
disciplinary charg'es against appellant-cLefenP.ant anCL his _lately 

- expired license~ The inat'ter vvill be. di.;~;pos-<,3Ci ,of in one set of Con­
clusions o 

. . 

On the ap~ealj the st~ted reason~ f6r· the· denial. are:. 

(a)· For viola tibn of the Stat-2 Alcoholic Beverage Control Act; 
and 

(b) For crimihal charge of maintaining a disorderly. house a 

· At th~ time of the denial both disciplinary proceedings institu-
.,, ted by respondent .and criminal proceedings against the appellant 

Pierce were pendlngo · · .· 

· It appears .that th~ local issuing authority did riot try the 
disci·oLLnary action b(:cause a principal. v'li tnsss was temporarily 
unavailable. At the ·hea~ing of the ·aopeal her6in, the local issuing 
auth6rity~ by lett~r.and tipon applica~i6n of its attorney, asxed that 
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the Commissio~er take jurisdiction of, .try and decide the still pend­
ing disciplinary action. Attorney for defendant (E:i.ppellant herein) · 

_ made the same.requesto 

The Commissioner has concurrent jurisdiction to inst'itut;.~.9 hear 
and determ±ne disciplinary actions against a licerise issued by a iocal 
~ssuing authority. R. s. 5~:1-31. · 

. · In this caS(h the· facts upon whici1 the charges in the disciplin­
ary proceedings were preferred were ·discover0d by the New Jersey. State · 

·Police. Subsequently, agents of the State Department of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control secured additibnal evidence and,·in accordance with 

! the then currer:lt policy' the matter was referred. to the local i_ssuing 
3:uthority for action. To eltminate the necessity of bringing new 

'·charges, arid in' consideration of th:;: __,.jo.int applic2tion by all parties 
herein, I consented to transfer tne pending disciplinary prdceedings 
and to hear anO. determine saic;. disciplinary proceedings in conjunction 
vd th .the pending appeal. 

At the ·hearing held herej_n, appellapt-defendant pleaded non vult 
to the charges set forth in the disciplinary proce8dings, as follows: 

(1) Ypu allowed, per111itted and suffered lewdness and im:rn.oral 
activities in and upon your licensed premises on Novehlb8r 
20, 21, 22, · l~AG and allmved, perrni tted and suffered the­
licensed premises to be cond.ucted in such a manner- as to 
become a nuisance, ·in violation of Rule 5 of State Regula­
tions No. 20; and 

(2) You.allowed,. permitted and suffered th~ licensed premises 
and the licensed businE:ss to·- be ·used. in .furth2rance and. aid.­

. of and in connection ;dth illegal activity, on saia. dates, 
in violation of Rule 4 of State Regulations No. 20._ 

Tl).e undisputed evidence disclosr;;s that one Anna --- was employed 
by the licens.ee to vwri·~ as nlJ.ouseKeepern on his licensed premises. 
After several days of such employment it was agreed between Anna and 
the defendant that she vmuld fmgage in prostitution to nnelp business", 
and that she subsequently engc.1g1=:.d in this irnrnoral and illegal practice 
for two or three days as· in{[lcated in the charges, with the full 
cooperation of the licensee or his bartender, or both. The bedroom 
adjoining .the bar, and part. of th:;:, licc:nsed ·prc·111ises 1 v,Tas used for the 
illegal purpose. 

It· is imp0ssible to malrn any finning h~::rein otl18r thc.n def•.:mdant 
is guilty as 'charged. The pl,::.:a of non vul t was accep tdl- 1 a.nd is· equi va­
lent to.a ple& of guilty for th~ purposes of the disciplinary action~ 
Cf. i~ravis Vo HO.C.t.C 9 136 N .. _ J ~ L. l6lo , 

Th·a nature of th€;· charges, involving as they c~o th2 USG of ·the 
licensed. premises for immoral purpo,s8s, vrell warra.nts a revocation of 
the lici~nse.. This is particularly true when, as here, the i:mrnorali ty 
co,nsisted of providing both the place ~-nd the prostitute. Cf. L0vy Vo 
NewarA, Bulletin 688~ It~m 60 

' \ 

Th0 licen.se held by appellant has expireci. s.nG., because of the 
action of th<~ local issuing authority J.n d(:nying a rene1Nt:1.l, he pres­
ently has no license. This fact, in itself, do2s not prevent a 
revocation~· State Regulations· No. 16; Re Club Araby, Bulletin 631, 
Item 10. 

Under. all the facts herein, anything less t;.han revoca-tion would be 
a inoc.Kei~y. Cf.· R·2 King 2 Bulletin ·7~5, I tern 9; Ro Ks.i(J:lan, .Bulletin 791, 
Itsrn. 4; Rs Flax, Bulletin 791, IteL1 5; Levy v. NGVffiu,_ Bulletin 628,· · 

' Item 6. · 
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I shall revoj:~e the lic·ense issued for the 194:6-47 fiscal y{~ar.o 

In vievv of the order ent;~;rec1 in the cdsciplinary proceedings· 
her(~in decided., and con.side.r~ng tha.t such revocation renders the 
appellant ineligibl(:·: to hold or receive a liquo1~ license in this state 
·ror .two years, (IL S. 33:1-31) after th.::.~ date of said revocation, the 
appsal from denial of renewal will. be dismissed o . · . 

Accordingly, it is, on this 27th day of February, 19.48, 

ORDERED that Plf-:mary Retail Consumption Licei1:se C-23, for the 
fiscal year 1946-47, ·issued by the Township Cofflmi ttee of Hamil ton 
Township (Atls.ntic County) to August. ·J" .,Pierce, for premises on N/S 
Harding_ Highway, Hamilton Tow_nship, be. c:ind the s·arne is hereby revoi·rnd, 
eff~~cti ve immediately; and it. is further · 

. ' '" ' 

. ORDERED that th~.:; appeal herein from cienial of . renew&l _of the 
license be and the same is he~eby dismissed: 

EHWIN B. HOCK 
Conuni s s ion et· o 

2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -=SALE\ OF ALCOHOLIC BEVER.AGES BELOVT. FAIH 
TRADE i'JIINIMUM - LICE:NSE smwENDED FOH 10 DAYS.9 LESS 5 FOR PL"EA. 

In· the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proce~dings against 

PARADISE WINE & LI~UOR~ CORPa 
67i M~in Street · 
Ha~,l~ensacl~, N. J. , 

) 

)· 

Helder of.Pl0nary Retail Distribu-) 
tion License D-13 issued by .the ) 
City Council . of the City of 

________ _) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Major & Carls.en, Esqso, Attorneys for Defendant-licensee .. 
Edvrnrd F .. Ambrose, Esq o, appearing for Lep2rt.!L:nt of Alcoholic 

Beverage controlo. 

BY THE COMLvlISSIONER~ 

Defendant ·11as pleaded, nog vult to e:;_ charge alleging the sale of· 
alcob,olj_c t)evere.ges at· retail for a price bc;lo1J1i the minimum consumer 
price, in violation of Rule 6 of State _Ragul&tions· No. 30. 

On February 28, 1048, an investigator of· the State Department of 
Alcoholic Bevetage control.purchased at defendant's pr6illises one 4/5 
qua.rt bottle of Rogers' Apple:: Brandy for the price of ~~;8.':!:5o The· 
minimum retaj_l price of sc:.id item, as established in Bulletin 785, 
effe~tive.Decembe~ 2, 1947 3 is $~o49o 

Since this is def't.·mdant•s first violation, I shall impose _the 
mini.mum ten-day pen'a.ltyo Five days vdll be· r.sra.itted because of the 
plea, le.aving a ne.t susp<Jnsion of fi vc days... · 

AccordJ.ngly, it is, o:h this 4th day of Har ch,- 1948, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distributibn License D-1~, issued by 
the City Council of the City of HacKensacx to Paradise Wint & Liquors 
Corp,., for premises 67-~ Main Street; HacKensa.cE, ·be and the· sam2 ;is 

. hereby susp,snded for five ( 5) days, ~ornrnencing at 9 ~ 00 a .. rao ·March 8, 
1948, and termi'nating at 9:00 aom .. March 13, 19L18., 

ERWIN B,, HOCK 
Commissioner .. 
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3. EGG fJOG _. EP.BTEE DISPENSATION ~,·SEE VICE "ESJ:-:nm PIEU FASHION 
PROHIBITEDo 

\ 

Marcb 3, 1948 

Thomas fo Sweeney, Inspector 
Department of Revenue and Finance 
Atlantic City, N~. J a 

M~T dear lVlr. Sweeney: 

Traditionally, each ye~r during th~ Easter season, the Depar~­
dent has-permitted. consumption licensees. to serve 2gg nog·for a 
limited period of time. I a.1!1 $lc:cl to note t42c t no abuse he.s 
developed from this privilegeo Hence; tne s~ma privilege will be 
peri:11i tted t~1is year. beginning Thur sd.ay, March 2·5th and enr~~ing. MonG.ay, 
Maren 2'.:.ith, q.t miC:.night, on. the under~3tanciing. thc:..t this privilege' 
will ·;:;e used -reasona1?1Y .:?.nO:' 1,d th moderation. 

! 

You also stD.te that a t:::wernl-{Sf3per has inquired vrhether he may j 

as a novelty, serve the co:ncoc;;tion in edible cllo~ola te containers 
holding about four ounc0s of egg nog. What newfangled idea is thisJ 
Is the tavernkeeperts 0gg nbg so unpalatable that it must be serve~ 
sugar-coated? .. rs it no longer to be th;:; cup but now the ncandy that 
cheers"? · 

In any evE:::q.t, the above nov·~lty is not permissiblj;:;. Passing· 
over other possible objections, I way point out for tho licenses's 
ben·~fi t that Rul·~~ 11 of State Hegula tlons 

1
No. 80 prohibits licensees 

from having so-called liquorsd candy on th0.licens~d-premiseso The 
novelty in qu·2stion, vd1:Lls p._::rhe,ps larg::~r in size than the ordinary 
liquored can~y, non·2thc,l-~s s f2tlls ·vd thin th2 s cune bano 

The abov0 privilcg~ to serve egg nag will have to be restricted 
to th3 traditionELl method of service.· 

( ' 

Very truly yours, 
:ERWIN B .. HOCK 
Co11imissi_oner .. 

4. ADVEHTISING - HEREIN OF FEDEL.Al LULING CONCERNINGMANUFACTUHERS OR 
WHOLESALEHS ADVERTISING IN PU::jLICA11IONE: CONTHOLLED OE S'.!?ONSOHED BY 
GROUPS OB ASSOCIATIONE OF RETAILERSo 

Erwin E. Hoc~, Co~tliss~oner 
Department of Alcoholic B..:~verag·0 C'ontrol·, 
Newarl~ 2, No J. 

Dear Iv.Lr. Ho cl\:: . 

February 25, 1948 

Reference is -made tb your letter of Fsbruary 80, 1948, requesting 
copy ·of the Bureau ts opinion, r·~affirrning .a prior rl)lJ.ng, rsL:d~i VG to 
payments by manufactur·ers, importers, or whol2salersr' of alcoholic . 
beverage$ for advert~Sing in publications controlled or sponsored by 
groups-or associations of retail liquor deal0rs. No mimeograph 
release 11as been ph2pa.r(:;d cov<:::1:.ing ths sub jr;:;ct in q-qtastion al though 
the.opinion of this office on th0 matte~ has b0en expressed in a 
numbsr of individual letters. 

\ l 

Section 5(b) ( 4) of th(, Ft::deral Alcohol Adrninistrr:~tion Act ma~rns 
it unlawful, under th~3 conditions statsd, for any pro~ucer, importer 
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,...._1" ·irvf-10 1 ·:.:::.s::.1..-.-,y> of ~1co.'1u-1i· c 1J-:·-~·T, .. r 9 g'~-,C1 -1-0 i· r1c·1 u~·;::. r-.ny re~tr:i~1.~::.y> to Dl:ll""-u \I .... ..L. ~ ...... •- '-".. .._........ _ a.-J.. l . . - v ,... o.. ....., 0 L ~ ...... t._; .._. ct ,_.... .. _._ ..._,...... 1: 

chase l1is products to the complet,= or pt::.rtial exclusion of oth1~i-· 
competitive products.? by p.sying .or cr2diting th:~: ret:::i.il(;r for any 
adve~tisin~ 1 _display, or_d~stribut~o~ s~rvice, dir~ctl~ ?r indi~ect~5 
(,

1 0C t1 on 5 ( b) { ~) "1)l'.:lc·:·, Q c- ~u·11·· ·p V>t;~ Q r1-, ... ctlf''}:::' upon tn(-" · (il "'ITln/~ or• J_-· 1ur-l-J '-' ~- - \ v .t ..... ~ ~ ,_, 0 J..1 . . cL. J.. -..... ...., v. -L -..1L ._) . ~-- ~ 0 --.. v c 

nishing of services or oth6r things of valu8 to the retailer. 

T.i:k: formc::r FeG.erCJ.l Alcol10l Adrninis trc:" timi · too.1:\: th~ position 
thst thsss provisions of the la~ oper~.t~d to prsclude th~ producing 5 

importing and w~olesaling ~ranches of th~ inGustry from advertising 
in souvenir· programs or oth0r ~ublications controlled or sponsored 
by ·group~· or associations df r8t2il2rs, and expressed its vi0ws on 
this subject to the entire in~ustry in.a rsl~ase dated July 31, 1937 
(FA-114)" After th~ Federal Alcohol Ji(_ministrrltion wa.s

1 
aboli;3hed 

and its functions tr~rn~:._;fsrrcd. to the Alcohol Tax Uni tJ some que~·:tion 
arose as to whsth~r payfuents in this category were sufficiently 
direct to constitute inducem0nts within ths meaning of ths Act, and 
for some years no action was ta~en to enforce the former agencyts 
interpr0tation, although no official release pressnting a revised 
opinion v.ras ev~r issued.. A qusstion rscsntly pr(;:sc~nted in connec­
tion with a proposed r~t&il association publication brought the 
matter before th2 Bure2u ·again 2nd involved ths necessity of a deci­
sion on my part as to whcthr-::;r paym~nts for advertiSi3mEnts in this 
category are proper under. this law. 

I am inclined to re&ffirm ths position taken by t~a former 
Federal Aleobol .Ac~i:ninls tration anc;. to cons true paymsnts for adver­
tisfan01its in publications controlled or sponsored by groups or 
a,ssocia tions .of retailers as coming und·er th'.:: covj2rage of the Acta 
VJhi~e th(:; pay'm·cnt~·., of coursc. 51 ar0 not mad·2 directly to ind.ividual 
retail8rs, they ar2 made to an organization composed of such 
retailers, and result in direct beno:::f'its to the individual rn·::m1bers. 
If these b.::::n0fits ·.ha.vs the 12ffect of inducing thu retailers to fc:~vor 
t:he firms doing the advertising, it seE:ms to _,me t~hci t e;~. viola ti on of 
the Act would occur, since th~ law cov~rs the maK1ng of ~uch payments 
or the furnishing of such things of value to retailers, 0ven though 
the ~ayment or furnishing is indirect~ 

Very truly yours, 
Carroll Eo Mealey, 
De Duty"' .. Com1nis sioner .. · ,, . 
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5~ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - UNLABE18D BEER TAP - LICENSE SUSPEN1ED 
FOR 3 DAYS, LESS 1 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary ·_·) 
Proceedings against 

TILLIE BADYNA 
rr;J'/'"1 c ~1"1Tj'(.~ Tl1UT !'.J1 F"!'.i1 ~ c. ~~U.-\1 vi. . .LJ 

m:S-oO Chestnut Street. 
Ca.iud0n, No Jo, 

) 

) 

) 

Holder; . of Pl0n2ry He.tail Conswnp- ) 
tio~ License C-10~, issued by the 
Municipal Board of Alcohqlj_c ) 
Bev~rage Control of ~the City of 
CamdEno ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Charles L. Rudd, Esqo, Attorney ·ror Defendant-licenseeo 
Edward Fo Ambrose, ·Esq., appearing for Department cif·Alcoholic 

Bevsrage_Controlo · 

BY· TEE. COM:UIISSIONEH: 

. The· defendant pleads n'on vul t to th~:; c.t1arge that, on February 4, 
1948, there was an unlabel-ed beer tr3.p in her tavern, in viola ti on of 
Rule 1 of State Regulatiqns No. 2~o 

. . 

An ABC ag~nt, on r.:o-utine ·tnspection of thG defLndant·1 s licensed 
premises on the day in quostlon, found th&t beer was being drawn from 
a barrel mar.ked. nchestern 5 through c,_ spigot which did not b,2ar the 
name of the beero 

Defendant claimc:d tho. t shs intended. to correct this co.ndi tion as 
soon as ths supplier of the beer provided··her with the proper appara­
tus .. 

Regardless of the iood intentions on ths part of the defendant; 
she is responsible fo~ thG violation. 

Since this is defondant1s first violation, hGr license will be 
suspended for three days_. He _Langford'!_ Bulletin 569, Item 2.. In 
accordance vvi th. tl11;~ DepartE1ent 1 s policy of rcrnissions on non vul t 
plc::as, one d2.y will be re.mitt12d in this case, leaving a·netsuspen:.... 
sion of two days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 4th day of March, 1948, 

ORDERED that Plenary Hetail Conswnption License C--102, issued by 
the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Bcverags control of the City of 

- Ca.1nden to Tillie Badyna, t/a Chestnut Caf 12, for premises 828-30 
Ci1.estnut Stroet 1 Camcien.9 bs anci thu .same is hereby suspended for a . 
period of two- (2) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m. March 15, 1948, and 
terminating at 2:00 a.m~ March 17, lj48. 

EHWIN B. HOCK 
· ConL:i1is sioner o 
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6,, ·AU1'0;d.ATIC SUSPENSION - SELLIMG ALCOHOLIC BEVEHAGES TO~ 1"1I°INORS: 
LICENSE PREVIOUSLY SUSPENDED-FOE 10 DAYS.BY LOCAL ISSUING 
AUTHORITY . - APPJ-iICATION_ TO .LIFT GRANTED. .. 

. l 

In the Matt~r of: a Petition bi ) 
JESSIE LLOYD .. 
76 west Jers~y Street 
Elizabeth, N~ J~, 

) 

) 

Holder of ~lenary Retail° Consurnp-- )_ 
tion License C-146, issued by the. 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic ) 
Beverage control ·ar the· City of 
Elizabeth. ., ) 

ON PETITION 

0 R D E R 

. Hueston & Fran:.c, Esqs ~, Attorneys for Pe ti ti oner. 
', . ; •' 

BY. THE COMNlISSIOI~:~E: ... 

It appears from a petition fil0d herein ihat on March 8, 1948, 
Jessie Lloyd was fined the suE1 of· ~~100.;, 00 in the Union County Court 
o_.f Quarter ... Se$sions, after she hcLd pleaded. no:n vult to charges of 
selJ,.in6 alcohol.ic. beverages .to minors, and. that the ffne has· been 
pa14., On.March 8, l9487 an, agent of the Department C?f Alcoholic· 
Beverage Control picked up the'license held by ·petitioner and no 
busines~. has been"cond.ucted.under tht; license since that time. 

It further appoars" from th~- records of the Department of Alco­
holic Beverage Cobt~ol that the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage 
Contro.l ·of the City of. Elizabeth suspended the licsnse held. by peti~ 
tion~~.r for a perio¢l of fifteen days, less five days for the plea, 
after she had pleaded D_9n vult in a 'disciplinary proceeding to 
charges alleging ~hat sh$ had sold-alcoholic bev~rage~ ·tb two minors 
in violation of R .. ; s. 33:;1~?7, and Hule _l of State Regulations No. 20. 
The $US pension was: in effect from 2:_00 a .. m .. - July 8, 1947 to 2: 00 a.m. 
July 19, 19470 

The indictment in the- criminal proceedings and thS charges in the 
disciplinary proceedings were bc:1.sed upon ·the same ·ractso The convic­
tion in the criminal proce·edir11g h'is resulted in the, automatic suspen­
sion o_f pe.titioner;ls license for the balance of its termo'. R.· s. 
ZS'3:1-3lnl •. The petition herein_pr~tys. that· the autoniatic suspension 
of' the license may:be lifted. 

' I " - ' ' ' • 1 -

Under ·the . circ{im.st.ances 'of this case J .tl).e penalty .·he.retofore 
imposed by tho Municipal :S0ard of' Alcoholic, Heverage Gontrol of the 

- "City of Elizabeth appea·r·s to be· adequate. He_nce, the relief sought 
herein w~ll be granted~ 

· Accordingly, i'-t. ·is, on· this st.h day of Mar·ch, .1948 7 

ORDERED that t4e-_automatic su~pen~ion of Licens~ C-146,. held.by 
Jessie Lloyd for premises at 76 West Jersey Street, Elizabeth, be 

. an¢l. th2 same .. is hcr;eby 1 ifted, and se:J.icl license .is bereby-1restored to 
full force apq _operation)' eff.ec ti ve _immedia t~ly .. 

ERWIN ·B'o-_ 'HOCY~ 
·,Cormai s s i<Jner·. 
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7 o DISCIPLIN.!LRY PROCEEDINGS - . DIS~CRIBUT1 ION LICENSEE PEEMITTING·. 
CONSUMPTION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVELA.GES ON LICENSED PRFBivI1$ES.-; LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 45 DAYS,-LE~S 5 FOR·PLEA. . 

!n the Matter of Disciplinary. 
Proceedings against 

256 Madison Avenue 
Irvington 11, N .. J., 

) 

·) 

) 

Holder of Plenary .Retail Distri- ) 
bution License D---9, issued by ) 
the Bo0rd o:~ :;,juiliL!.ss·ioners of the· 
Town of Ir~ington. ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
.AND ORDER 

Benjamin Goldman, Defendant-licensee, Pro Se. 
Edward F. Ambrose,· Esc:;~o, appearing for Department of Alcoholic 

Beverage Controlo. 

BY THE COMlJIISSIONEH~ 

·Defendant pleads non .vul t· to charges tha. t (1) he sold alcoholic 
beverages for consurnp-fi'<)n-on-his licsnsed premises, contrary to . the 
provisions o.nd privileges o'f hi._s license, and in viola ti on of R .. _Bo 
33:1~2; (2) b6 ~ermitted alcohcilic beverages sold by him· to be·con~ 
sillned on his· licensed prernis·es, in vi'ola tj_on of Rule 14· of State_ 
Regulations Nao 20; and (0). he permitted containers of alcoholic 
beverages sold by him to be opened. on his .licensed premises, in vio-
.lation -0f Rule. 14 of State Regulatibns No •. 200 

·On February 6, 1948, at about l~;: 20. p .~n~, ABC agents entered 
defendant 1 s licensed prer:iis~s an9- observed a n1a.n, later identified. 
as Richard White,. starniing near.the sod.a fountain holding an open 
·12-ounce. bottl·~ .of beer in ht,s hand. The ABC agents made Knov•Tn their 
identity to the d~fendant,. A search of th8 rsar rooni of the licensed 
premises disclosed a cardboard box containing several hundred beer 
bottle ~~ps·located on th~·floor beneath a bottlG onener which w~s 
attached to ·.an ice· box. - - .L 

·'Defendant ~dmitted -that· at ths time in question,·as well as on· 
... prior occasions, Richard Whitt:.· helped ·himself to a· bottl~? of heer and 
dra~~ i~ on the· licensed· premises. Richard White· corroborated the 
d2fendant 1 s statemenL Dcfondant contt:::nds, hOW(3VGr j that t.De beer 
bottle caps :f'ound in tb.:2 rsar room h&d ,peen remov2cl from empty 
bottles returned by cus_torners o Hovrever, ·the carcibo·ard box containing 
the beer bottle caps, located under the bottle dpener, creates a · 
grave doubt a~, to the bona fici.e·s ·of the ,defendant's contt)ntion. 

' . . ~ 

A plenary retail distribution license· authorizes only the sale of 
· al9oh?lic bevs~a?es for consumption . of!, 'l th·:;. ~~?,(msec} ~rfamises 3 and 

on.Ly in the original packageso R. :S .. 62:>:1_:.,lf~\o) a, ~3;.b.-,. In most 
comrnuni ties .a plenary retail distri buti .. on licensee pays less for his 
license privil_eges than doe~ a pl,2no.ry. ·rotail consumpti.on licensee .. 

·Defendant has no previous adj'udicatcd. record .. The seriousness. of 
the instarit violations, howevGr, warrants:_the imposition of a severe 
penalty.. Cf. Ee StrolirriengerL Bulletin 737, Itein 8, wherein thf3 
violation was .nmre serious because·it appeared that the licensee wq.s 
conducting a nspealrnasyu. Under th0 circumstances, I shall suspend 
defendant's, licEmse for a period of forty-five days; less five daysi 
remission for the plea ctitered herein, or a net suspension of forty c 

days. 
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Accordingly, it is, on this 9th day of March, 1948, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution License D-9, issued 
by the Board of conrrnissi9ners of the ·Town of Irvington to Benjamin 
Goldman, 256 Madison Avenue, Irvington, be and. the same is hereby 
suspended for a period of forty (40) days, commencing at 9:00 a.m .. 
March 15, 1948, and terminating at 9:00 a.m •. April 24, 19480 

ERWIN B. HOCK 
commissioner. 

Bo STATE REGULATIONS - TEMPOHARY SUSPENSION OF RULE 5 OF REGULATIONS 
NO~ 35 REQUIRING QUARTERLY REPORTS FROM SOLICITORS.· 

March 9, 1948 .. 
TO lVIANUFACTUREES AND WHOLESALERS: 

Rule 5 of Regulations No. 35 requires from holders of solici­
tors' permits, submission of quarterly sworn statements on Form 3110 
reporting all moneys received from licensed manufacturers and whole­
sale~s and all moneys paid to licensed retailers. 

The rule has served a necessary and useful purpose. Its effec­
tiveness in curtailing certain undesirable trade practices has been 
amply demonstrated. However, the information contained on Report 
Forms 3110 is a duplication of that recorded by licensed manufac­
turer,s and wholesalers on Form 3100 under Rule 4 of Regulations No. 
35. It is anticipated that the desired result can be obtained by 
continuing the requirement for submission of rep6rts by-licensed 
manufacturers and. whole~a].ers on Form 3100 and suspending:> at least 
for an experiment~l period, the require~ent for submission of reports 
by solicitors. 

It is, therefore,·my ruling, effective immediately, that the 
effect and operation bf Rule 5 of Regulations No.' 35 shall be· suspen­
ded until further notice.. rt- is emphasized that the rule has not 
been abrogated and that it will again become effective and operative 
in tne event and as soon as any abuses become apparento 

l\IIanufacturers ·and wholesal·ers are placed on notice that on or 
before April 10, 1948, the date for filing the next quarterly report 
of solicitorsv.earnings, they should submit only the Report Form 
3100. They are hereby requested to notify each of their solicitors 
of the temporary suspension of the operation and effect of Rule 5 of 
Regulations No. 35 as hereinabove set forth. 

ERWIN B. HOCK 
Commissioner_.' 
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In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Procee4ings aga~nst 

JOSEPH HAZY. . . .... 
Route 61, South Somerville 
Hills borough Toymship 

<;P..O~- Somerville .H .. D. i; .NQ· J .. ,_ 

Hqlder o:f Plenary Rete~il .· Co:osun1p-: 
ticin~icense C-1, for the 1846~47 
~i.scal year·, issued. hy the Towns-hip 
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) _ QmTu.ni.ttee o;f t~w Township of , 
Hi1lsboro·ugh, and e,ztended pepd~ing 
appeal.· · -) 
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.. C,O~CLUSIONS 
·: .. '. AND ORDER 

Milton A. Weiss, Esc~ .. anc~ Samuel Cl1ic:._1;.avalli, Esq .. ,'Attorneys"for 
, . - . _. . , . _ Dcfendc:m~-licensee o 

-Edward F ~. -~..tubrose, __ Esq .... ". a1)pe2.r~ng for l]epe.rtrnent 'of·'Alcoholic 
-B~~erage Cont~61.· 

_: The. fo~_1·01,1vfn{ charg·es vvere. preferred ag<:i.ins·t defendant: -

TYl~ On or about Jarn.w.ry 25,· 26, February 2, ff and' -s,·1~47, 
you a·11o-vved, perrnitted ·and suff::;red lev.rdness and irn_aio·ral activi­
ties in and upon your licensed preillises, in that f~male enter-

. tainer $. performed. in. a l.E:~v.9-:, ind0c·en t and im.i:11oral ri1anner ;i in 
. .vi'o1a ti on· of 'RU.1,_::· 5 of. St'at'e: m~,Q'.ula tions No~ -' 20. . . . . . ~. ..._,, ' . . . 

' : fl 20. On . all . tl;le .above lllC~ntionscl-_ occasions' you' a'110\ved' per-· 
ini tted. 2.nd ·suff~r\:;:d Catherine BrmmJ a· fi::male- · en1p1oy·ed ·oi1~ ;lour 
lice-nsed' premises;, to accept beverage;:; at the expen.se ·bf and :a·s 
~ gift fro~ customers an6 patrons, in violation of Rule 2~ of 
State .Regulations No .. FO" · · : - .· 

ru3·" ;On or a.bout February -8 c:;.nd ~, 19'17·, you 'a,llmveci),, :permit­
"ted'.· and suff0rEd Ber.tic Gs.ines; ~t female ei~1ployed 'on ·your 1i,cens2d 
pre~ises, to accept bever~ges··at ths expense of arid as ~ 1 gift f~om 
custorn.ers and natro·ns'.~: in v:rola.tion of .. Rule 8~. of"·State -Re:gU.lations. 
:No •. 20.. . ... 

. YY 1L On all the ·above inentioned occasions, and. continuously 
t-hroughout anc:· prior ·thereto, y.ou .:::.:.novringly employed on your 
licensed premises Joseph HclZY and ~~Ia.rga1'et hazy (minors under 
the age of fifte·en years), Ca therinG Brovm and Bertie Gaines 
(non·~·rGsidents of the Sta.te of Ne·w Jersey), and Ton2y _Me,rvai 

(not a citizen of the United states ·or a national of a country 
with vvhich ,· the United States hcL s an existing trade tr•3a ty) ; .. in 
v_iola tion of R. · S ·- 33~1-26 ai1d State Hegula tions No. 13 ,, 

~ 

"5. On Sunday morning, JE~nuary 26, 1947, at 8.1:Jout 2:10 a.m. 
and again at about ~:: 20 a .. m,. 'J and on Sunday_ morning, February S, 
1947., at about 2~10 a,,m .. , you sole:~ o.nd allowed to be sold. 7 ' served· 
and delivered alcoholic br:;verages, 6.irectly 2.nG inciir·ectly, upon 

··the lidGnsed premise~, in violation of Section 6 9f an Ordinance 
adopted by th-2 'Township Corlli11i ttee of Hillsborough Township on 

_ S•3ptember 12, l'~3S, whicL. prohib~ts any such activity after 
2:00 ~ .. m. · 
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I 

fT6o ·on all·the'.above mentioned occasions, and continuously 
throughout, you allowed, permitted and suffered your licensed 
place of ·busiriess to be. conducted in such .. marmer as to become a 
nuis·ance in that you allow~d, permitted ,anc~ suffered all the, fore-~ 
going vio1a tiqns to ·occ1J.r' .a,nc .. conducted the li9ens~d place of 
business in a 1m~nner :offensive to co.rarnon decency ancL public· morals_, 
in vio~ation qf Rul·2 5 of- S-~ate Regul.a. t:J .. ons No •. 20. n 

\ . ~ 

Defsrid.ant-:.pleade.d 'not· guilty.- t.o Charges. 1, 5 c:~nd 6;" non vult to 
Charges 8} 3, and· so i11uch of Ll as relates to Catherine Bro1ivr1 and. 
Bertie Gaines; an4 not guilty as t~ .. thG balance of Cha~~e 4. 

. I . 

As ·to Charge\ l.: · Testimony. of .ABC· a.gents ·established that at 
approximat.ely 1:30 a.mo on January f-6, catheriri8 Bror.n, an· enter.­
tainGr &t the licensed I>'remises, attired in. a costume consisting .of 
a. sce.nty flbran anCl scanty pair of pants \vt th .fringe, was introduced 
by tti.e 1naster of ceremonies v,rho announced that she ·would do ''her. 
fam01.1s south Sea Isle dance'~. During the dance she engaged in, sug:... 
gesti \re bodily motions. In the course of her performanc·e . she vvent · 
to onn ·of ths tab~_es· s_urrounding the c~e.nce-:-f.loor and, by r11anipulation 
of her body and ,th,ighs; removed some money which had been placed by ' 
a customer on the:corner of the·table. Coming to the inyestigatorst 
table she - said., nput some money on the ··tablen ," whereupon. th·~ investi­
ga.t?r s placec~. on the corner of the - ta bl(~ a 25¢ piece .-which she· removed 
j_n th:2 same manne·r~. On February 2 a:nc~ 8 ca.therine Brown performed 
sJ.milarly, :lncluding :. the pic~dng up of coins from tables; and,· on, the 

, e":/eni.ng, of F8'bruary · 8 and·. the early t.aorning· of Febru~1ry·: 9, · Berti·e 
GainesJ then acting as mistress of ceremonies, told. sevet·al ·naff 
color'' stories acqompanied by suggestive movem0nts of her body. It. 
furthei appears that.Berti0. Gaines.repe&ted tne performance of pick~ 
ing up objects fr6m a table. 

As to Charge 4: On Januaty 25, 1~47, ABC agents observed a young 
boy, subsequently identified as th~.: licensee's son,' aged ,12, ·serving 
sandwiches and hot dogs to customers at tho bar. They also observc;d 
a young girl, subs~quently identifi0d as the licen~eets da~ghter, 
ag<;d 14, acting as: che_cl:r--room attendant handling ha ts anC:. ... cqa ts o 

As to Charge· _5: , Notvvi thstanding an applicabls municipal ordi­
nance· prohibiting sale, service 2~nd delivery of alcoholic beverages 
after 2: 00 a~m.,, three rounds of alcoholic drinlrn WE~re. servec_ between 
2:00 a .. m .. and 2~20 a,,rn. to. a group consisting of. two investigators 
a~1d Catherine Brmm on January 26, 1947. Again on February. 9, 1947, 
at ?~12 a .. rn ... , a round of alcoholic d.riTux.s. wa·s S 13r_ved to 2~ party ·c?n-~ 
sisting of _two inv~_sti~ators, Catherj_ne· Brown and Bertie Gaine_s. 

\ 

In defens·s.? and with particular reference to ·the .. charge ··or per-... 
mi tting lewd and 'indecent entertainment 2.nd. its affi lia tia charge of 
conduc,ting th~~ lic13nsed business as a nuisanc3 (Charges 1 and ~.) ,. 
defqndant produc~d ., ssveral ·witnesses who tc:;s tific·a. that they vvere. 
present on ·ths. licensed p~emises·at the times in.4uestion_but .that 
tl1.Q.y did not observe any viola ti on or: ses anything wrorig. vvi th the 

. d·anc·J perforrned by Catherine Brown.. How1.::;ver, their testimony is. 
~eakened, in the first placs, by the fa9t that it is purely negative _ 
9nd, iD" the second 'plac~3, th8ir evasiv;:ness ·\l\!hen specific aspect.s ·of 
the dc..nce wer<:j called to their attention substantiaJly impairs their 
credibility. In a~dition, Bertie G2in0s, who was mistres~ of cere­
moniies on t.he oc·casions, in question, was not produced as. a wi tnoss · 
for the defendant; :c:.nd '.Bo·a tri c·e Salt(_~r J a waitress., although t(:!stify­
ing that sh~· had never· seen Ce.therin8 Brown .p·2rform. that portion of 
the act· ;,rifh~rein she pic~:0eO. up coins from cust.oniers' tables, had pre­
viously gi v0n a. swo:;rn sta.temsnt acimi t ting . .that sl1e had observed 
Catherine; Brmvn so ;·perform·.. ·Th-s defendc.~nt himself testified ~erely 
that he dicL not see,- the entire show· nor. did he-~observe cath2rine Brmvn 
piCK UP .. coins from ~the vari:Ot1S tables as- testifisd by, tl11a ·agents. 
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The charges of permit t:Lng le\i\Jd and immorsl activity and con(uc t-
. · ing: tpe licensed bu~in~ $.S .. as. a nuisance viere subs tan ti a ted by posi..:.. 
tive ·testimoiw of,: t[.1e .ABC agents. an~t .were n·ot· disproved by the .testi­
mony of the defe·nse witnesses :.who testified vvi th respect thereto. 
Hence·, '.I° find ·the "licenseE:. guilty. as. to. the. first and sixth charges • 

. tn ,add.i tiori, the Don y_ul!; pleas ·2.nd the ·.testimony herein establish . 
. t.he li·censee ts guilt. a.s t.o ·Charges 2·, 0, 5 and 4 except as .... to so' much 
·of ·charge 4 as.relates to .:employment ·of "Toney ··[.1Iarvai, since a.s ·to such 
employment the evidence is insufficient to establish that 'th~ .. lioen­
s.ee had Knowledge of 1)Iarva;i. 's·.'.dis:qua.1.ifi.catio_n .. 

. . . . .. \ . . . . 

. :Under" ~11.: of:· the qir::~uin~3.tancffs,. 8. susp~nsioi-1 of licen'se· for the 
bal.ance of i~s ter'f.n is indicated. Cf. Re·M~zziotti.,_ Bulletin 301, 
Iteµi 9, involving .similar Jevvd and ·indecent ehtert2~inment. The 
license held ·by de.fend.ant when these proeoedings· were·ins.titut'ed has 
e.~cpj_red., Hern~e, · an~1 , ~·enewe:.l license. granted to defendant for the 
ye·a;r. 1.847-48 pur'.~us.!l~ .. ·to order· todz:~·y entered in the appeal of Hazy~ 
. .H;!-1lsborough (decided herevd th) will be so susgended 0 · see Rule 3 of 
State Regul~t~¢n~ .~O.e 160 · ~ 

·Accordingly'·. it is, ... ol.1 .this'. 10t11 day of March, 1D48, 

~ O~DERED that the. ren~wal license for ihe 1947-48 licensing year, . 
. when ·gra~nted· by the Tovmsh5.p com:mi ttee. of the ·Tm~mship of_ Hillsborough 
to Joseph Iiazy for premis.es on ·Route Zl, S.outh Somerville, Hillsborough 
TovmF'·hip; be and. the same . .i's. hereby suspended for the balance of its 
term,. viz~, until midnight J"une GO~ 1~48, effective· at. 2.:·oo a.rn •. 
Mat·ch lq, 19480 · · · 

ER1a'rN ·D Hoc·•r .. i..u . D.,. · .L:... 

·.commissioner o 

10.. APPELLATE DECISIONS - HAZY v 0 HILLSboiwucm 0 

JOSEPH HAZY, 

·Appellant,, 

-vs-

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

ON.APPEAL· 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDEH 

TOWTrnHIP COMMITTEE OF THE . 
TOV:TNEHIP · 0~1 

- H~LL'SBOEOUGH;i. 

,. .· · · · 'Re·s.pondent 

Mi.l tcm A- Weiss, Es(J_· .. J At.torney for Ar:>pella·nt. 
Clarlrnon Ao .Cranmer, Esqo J (A.tto:rney. for· RespondenL .· 

BY THE COMMJSSIONER! 

This" is an a·:rit>:eal, ;f~om de.Pi al. o.f appellant's application ".fo·:r;-: re­
newal·- of. his ·19~6-47 · plenary, 'ret.ai-1 consuinption licens·;2·: :for prerllises. · 
Rout~· 31~. South -sor.~er.vill.E: 7 .Hills·borough Tow1i.shi-p ... · · · ... . . · · · · . 

. . 

Re:spond~nL «1.~·11ied: · t~he ""cippl.ic~ tlon ~n .'.June·· 27, · 1847 b.~cau~·e ... disc~i-. 
plina.ry: proC'e-ed.ings ·· {~~cid.eq .h£;rewi th)· vrnre ·then pending· arm. µnd·eter~ 
miri e d o · · · · · • • : • . ' .• · .· · .. · · · · · · • · 

A ltc~11see 1 s ,·record of. pr~vious, adjudica tea. violations "may· be c'on­
sider~d 1n. · cormectlon .... vvi th an application for·· renewal ·of license ~-rid 
in a ·proper-. case: justifi¢s denial of renewal·., Zicherfli.c.n1 v .. · Drtscolh 
l r:z·:.;. l\1 '.". ·1. {;'.:pee'.·· '"Ho1·.: 1 e·-vc:ir~ t·1"·r.·:. rn1er·- f·, .. c1 .. ·t~1· --~-1-: c·'-·i sci·' I"] i'·1·'l!)"L"V p-r'o."ceedi·r~JO'G •....J<!..J . .:..1J .. v;:· '" ;_1:,,_).~· . Vv '-'-·!)·. ll..:.. . . I::. .ex ,V.' J..C~li L.... ·J .... Co., - , . ·b0 

are ·pendi:rig "and. .undetermi.ned i..s not, . in· and O'f its elf!) sufficient · 
cause for deni.al (Jf reriev~Eil ~. Re R'€2-ich.e:qstei1i 2 Bulletin' '325/ ·I tern 11. 

. ' 

):he "action of ·res1)orident .in deny.in; renewa.l will be 'reversed and 
the·· license ;:tpplied for orderE'd. to be granted S.Ubject_, ·however, to the 
penalty ·imposed in disci~linary proceedings ·against the' licensee, 
decided herewi t11 .. 
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Accordingly,:: ·it is;. on. th:Ls 10th day of March, 1948; 

ORDERED that the action of re~3pondent ln denying renevval of the 
license be and the same is hereby. reve:rsed and· respon<ient_ is directed 
to issue the licensQ applied.Tor, subject to suspcnsipn of the said 
lic·ense for. the balc:tnce of i"ts te]'rn_, vizo, until midriight, June 30, 
1948; ~nd it is further · · 

ORDERED that the. Order heretofore entered here:Ln on June 30, 1947, 
extending the te.rm of thcj lic~3nse ~held by appellant for the fis~al 
yeaI' 1946-47, be and the same is hereby va,ca.tcd, effec~ive at 2:00 
a .. m .. lVIarch 15, 1948., 

. ERWIN- Bo HOCK 
Cormni s si oner .. · 

lls DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT LI~UOR - LICENSE· SUSP~NOED FOR· 
15 DAYS, LESS:5 FOR PLEA,, 

· In the MCL t t er of·' Dl.s ci plinary 
Proceedings aga~rist 

, MICHAEL c·... SKRIPKO. 
T/ a j\HCH·1~NNE: S GOCkTAI.L LOUNGE 
Sic; qt·::i·tr::o. ffl. g'.il.1 V;1·r:.v r;_;6 

) 

) 

) 
\...; 1,._, a. .... ·- . ' Ci.ti .;;.) 

West Keansbutg, Raritan 
P.Oo 231 Se~ley AVeo 
keansburg, N~. J.) 

Township ) · 

) 

. coNcL usrmm 
AND ORDER· 

l . .. 

H.old.er of· :r1enary Reta{l Consump-­
tion L1cense · C-12.? J:s.s.ued by the 
Township·cornm.ittee of Rari:tah 

) 

) 

·---) 

/ 

Townshipa · · 
- - - - - ~ - -.- - - -·- - ~ 

Michael c ~ Si;.ripl~o·, Defendarrt-licensee J pro Se. . . 
Williaw F·., Wood~ .:Esq o, · appearing for. Department of Alcoholic 

Beverage Controlo 

BY THE COlvfMISSIO-NEH~ 

~~he defendan( pleadecL non vuJ.. t. to s. .ch[~.r ge c~lleging tha.t, on 
·February 18,··1948, · he possc:;ssed -illicit rclc;oholic '1Jeyerages D. t his 
licensed prrnni.ses'.9. to wit,, tv,o 4/5 ·qua.rt bottles la'Qeled nsche:nley 
Heserv·2 Blended vrhiEKeyn 1 both of whiQll were not genuine! as labeled, 
in viola-:tion of R.. S .. 2>3: 1-:-50" ,,_,,. 

Defendant he::.s no ·previouf~ adjudico. ted r.(jcord .. · I shall' suspend 
his li.csns'e f'.or a: minimum perioct, of fifteen ciay s .11 les~ five days for 
the plea entered hcr~in, or a net suspension of tep days .. 

· Cf. R~_ iV(D. ta.razzo 9 . Bulletin '170, ~tern· 4 o 

·AccorCJ.ingly, it 'is, on this 11th day of. lJ.Iarch, 1~48, 

OHD:EHED that Plenary He tail. Consumption· License C-12,. isE)ued by­
the Township.Commit tee of Raritan Township to· Michael C.. S1iTip1:;:0, . 
t/ a· Michanne 's ,CocKtail Lounge, fo.r ptemises S/S State Highway· 36, 
West·Keansburg, Raritan Township, be and the swne is he~eby suspended 
for a· period of ten (10) · days, c01mnencin~; at 2 ~ 00 a .,EL. March 16, 1948, 
and terillinating at ~:00.a.m .. Mhrch 86; 1~48. 

ERWIN B'° HOCK 
Cornmissionero 
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12.. AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION - SELLING ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES TO MINORS -
LICENSE PREVIOUS:LY SUS.l?BNDED FOR 20 .DAYS BY LOCAL ISSUING 
AUTHORITY ·.- APPLICATIOtJ TO LIFT GRfu\JTED. 

In the·~atter of a Petition by. 

STEPHEN HENLE 
T/a HOTEL -HENLE 
219 E. Lincoln Avenue 
Wildwood, N •. J., 

)-' 

) 

) 

. )_. 
Hold-er of P.lenary Retail:. Consmnp-
tion License C-4 issued. by the ) 
Board of Commissioners of the 
City of WildWO?do ) 

ON PETITION 
-oRDE'R 

Nathan C. Staller, Esq., Attorney for Petitionero 

BY -THE C01vIMISSIONER: 

. It appears that on Febrµary 4, 1948, in the Cape May Co,urr of 
Quarter Sessions, Stephen Henle wa's sentenced to six months in the­
County Jail, -which sentence -was suspended, and fined the sllin of 
$500.00, ·after he had pleadeci guilty to a chcuge ,of selling a1co~'1olic 
beverages to a- minor. On IVIarch 8, 1948,. an age:D:t of the Department 
of Alcoholic Beverage control picked. up the license r.i.eld by peti-:-· .. 
tioner, - and. no bu.siness has been. condu~ted under the license since 
that time. 

. , 

It app~ais from the records of the Department of Alcoh6lic Bever­
age control that the Board of Commissioners of the City of Wildwood 
suspended the license hold by petitioner- for a pt:;·riod. of twen,ty-fi ve 
days, le-Ss five days for the pleq., after he had pleaded QQg vult in a 
disciplinary proceeding to cl:iarges alleging that he had. sold. alcoholic 
beverages to minors, iii ·violation of Hu1e l of State Regula.~ioris · 
No. 20. The disciplinary proceed~ngs were instituted on the initia­
tive of the local issuing authority~ The suspension was in effect. 
from Dec.ember l~ 194-7 t0 December 21, 1947.. · · 

The indictment in the criminal proceeding 2.nd the :charges in .the 
disciplinary proceeding were based upon·t~e same fa~ts. The convic­
tion in the criminal proceeding has resulted in the auto~atic· 
suspension of petitionerts licehs~ for the balance.of its· t~rm~ - R~S. 
33: 1-31~1. The pe ti ti on herein p1·s.y s that Urn automatic · suspension 
of tha licensB may be liftod. 

Under the circumstances of this case, th(; period of suspension 
heretofore imposed by the Board of Commissioners of the City of 
Wildwood appears to be! adEc~uate. Hence,· the re~ief sought herein 
will be grantedo. · · · 

. Accordingly, it is,: on. this 11th day of Marc~'l, 194.8, -

· ORDERED that the autorna tic · susp0.:nsion of Licei1se C-4, held by · 
Stephen Henle, t/a HoJcel Henls, for pr~1nises 219 East Linco1n·Avcnue.~ _ 
Wildwood 1 be and. the satae is hereby lift,ed, and ss.id license is 
herebi restored to full' forcq_. and operation,_ effective immed.ia tely. 

EHWlN B.. HOCK 
Crnnl!1i s sioner" 
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·l()" SEIZURE - FOEFEI TUHE PEOCEEDINGS - ILLICIJ.1 ALCOHOLIC BEVf£EAGE 
BROUGHT INTO STATE BY PASSENGE~ IN MOTOR VEiiICLE ORDERED 
Fom~~;ITED - MOTOE VEHICLE EE~CUH~'mD TO OWNER UNJWJARE OF PHESENCE OF· 
ILLICIT ALCOHOLIC BEVEEAC;.E IN CAH .. 

' Ih th~ Matter of the Seizure on ) 
Dece~ber 10, 1947, of a BuicK 
Sedan·and a half gallon j&r of ) 
corn whis.key in th:~ vicinity o:f Ocean 
and Ege Avefiues, in the City of Jersey) 
City, County ·of Hudsori and State of 
New Jersey~ ) 

Case No. 7804 

ON HEP.JUNG 
CONCLUSIONS A.ND OEDER 

Raymond H. Cohn, Esq .. 7 Attorney. for James I)ailey. 
Harry Castelbawn, Esq., appearing for th;;: Department of Alconolic 

EeveragB Control. 

BY THE CQ3il1HSSIONEH: 

This matter comes before me pursuant to t~e provisions of Title 
33, Chapter 1 cif the Revised Statutes, to determine whether a iiuic~ ·· 
Sedan and a half _gallon jar of corn whiskey, seized on Dece~ber 10, 
1947 in. the vic1rd ty of Ocsan and gge Avenues, Jersey City:; ·N. J .. , 
cons ti tutia unlawful pronerty and should be forf·csi ted. · · 

It appears that on the above date Jersey City police officers 
stopped ths Bu.ic~c Sed..an_9. \i':ldch· bore Virginia license ple:tlc-s,. to ·:in-.. 
y·estigats ths act:Lvtties of the occupai1ts of the· ·car J and d.iscovered 
the half gallon unl.aboled jar of corn v.Thislrny in o. s ui tease in the 
tru:n.::c coi:apartm(:mt of the car.. The State Dffpc~rtrnent of Alcohol:j_c .. 
Beverage control vvas notified of these evsn.ts c-.ncI th::.: c·ar~ and whiskey 
wer~; tuI'ned over to such Depa11 tment., 

TlE: jar Qf whiskey ciid. not bear any ta.x s ta111ps ·or· other: in:c~icia ·. 
of ta.x_ paymen.t.? and diei. not bear B.ny lr.:..bcl. Hence,· the ·whiskey is 
]£~~~.§: fac_ie· illicit. R. S. 30~1-88. }flOh),OV.ar) Jc.mes Bailey, the 
owner of the c~r, admitted that it is bootleg liquor. Such illicit 
whiskey, and the car in which such ~his~ey was ·being tr~n~ported, are 
therefore supject t.o forfeiture .. R .. S .. S~~i~l-l(i) and (y)., R. s .. 
33:1~2, R. S. 33:1-66u 

When the matter ca6e on for hearing pursuant to 
Jaines Bailey . appeared. and sought j::·2turn of t:ne· car~ 
n p. Cl reel ·c' 0 Q pc:;, i;-· r· ~ + 1UI'll of .l~ 11e "ooo +-] ·_:, ()' T/'[

1
·'' -/ s·l,-o-r .J::'vCJ. ~ i-.J~v.l'- v·v . ~ _ l.,J.. .L• _t;:;b ~~J.1..;.. ,_~vJ 1> 

R. S. 3_3~ 1--66 ,_ 
No one.ha$ ap~ 

BailE::!Y claims that he acted in good fed th in that he had no 
knowledge, or reason.to suspect, that ths illicit whis~ey was ·in his. 
car,,, If this actuaL1y is the. fact~ I am <:Luthorized to returri the car 

-to himn. R. S. 33:1-66(f)~· 

When the car was seized by the Jersey City police officers, James· 
Bailey, Horac<;p .Bailey, EG.·ward Green (who vl'as driving t~1·:~ ·car), and 
two ether persons, al.l of whom vrnre passengers in the car, diselaimed 
ow:1crship of th(: bootleg whisL:cy or any knov1ledg:3 of" its PFesence in 
the.car. 

Evidence was presented at the seizure he a.ring tha.t James Bailey 
and his broth0r, Hora6e Bailey, agreed to transport GreGn to Jersey 
City to. pie/~ up some of his b:;;longings o Th12 Bail1.:,ys rc:garded it as a 
pleasure trip, inasmuch as they had never previotisly visited this 
vicinlty o The preponderance of the evidenco is th~t ·orec~n, who has 
;been convicted of J.llegal lJ.quor activi tiss. in \JiI'ginia, vva.s the o·wner . 
cf the bootleg whiskey o · · · 

It furthc_r appears that JD.mes bailey and Horace Be::il-::;-y rGside with 
thsir moth2r, who is tht:·ovmer of a farm in Virginia, a.nd hslp her 
operate sucn farm.~ . Both James Bailey and Horace Bailey seeill to be 
industriou~, law-tib~ding 'aht' of ~ trut~~ul character. They repeated 
the:i.r asser,tio:D. that, they die~ not place tr12 sui tease containing the 
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whiskey in the car, and did not have any -~~nowledge that it was there, 
giving a detailed account of their activities. in the course of their 
trip to this state. Another passenger in the-car, an acquaintance 
whom they transported as an accommodation, corroborates their version 
of what occurred. 

From the evidence, I am inclined to accept James Bailey is story, 
and therefore find that he acted in good faith, and was unaware that 
the illicit whiskey was in his car. The Buick Sedan will therefore 
be returned to him upon payment of the costs of its seizure and 
storage. 

Accordingly, it is. DETERMINED and ORDERED that if on or before 
the 22nd day of March, 1948, James Bailey pays the costs of seizure 
and storage of the Buick Sedan, it will be returned to him; and it is 

'further 

DETERMINED and ORDERED that the half gallon jar of corn whiskey 
and the suitcase constitute unlawful property, and that the same be 
and hereby is forfeited in accordance with the provisions of R. s. 
33:1-66, and that-it be retained for the use of hospitals and state, 
county and municipal institutions, or destroyed in whole or in part 
at the direction of the State Comrnissioner of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control. · 

.Dated: March 11, 1948. 
ERWIN B. HOCK 
Conunissioner. 

14. STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATIONS FILED·.· 

Distilled Liquor9 Import Co., Inc. 
Monmouth county Route 1¥1 and Vanderburg Rd., Eatontown, R.F.D., N. J. 

Application for Plenary Wholesale License filed March 2, 1948. 

William Wild 
Rear of 48 Union Ave., ·Irvington, N. J. 

Application for State Beverage Distributor's License filed 
March 2, 1948. 

L. J. Barry Beverages, Inc. 
45 East Bigelow St., NewarK, N. J. 

Applicatioh for State Bever~ge Distributor's .License filed 
March 5, 1948. 

Alex. Belino1Nicz 
Foot of Centre st., Newark, N. Jo - SS UQueenielt 

Application for Plenary Retail Transit License filed March 5, 1948. 
' Sergio De Gennaro 

920 Washington St., Hoboken, No J. 
Applica.tion for Wine Wholesale License filed March 8,.1948. · 

Rex Beer Distributors Inc. 
41-43 Center St .. , Jersey City, N. J. 

Application filed March l~, 1948 for transfer of State Beverage 
Distributor's License SBD-27 from Kenneth s. Coombs, N·.E. Car. of 
Walnut & New York Aves., North Wildwood, N. J. 

Guttenberg Wine Co .. 
55-61 - 68th St .. , Guttenberg, N. J. 

Application for Wine Wholesale License filed March 1-2, 1948. 

-r:...: ' '> ;_ .· 
,>-·· . "f-, r/ J { 

{fl ./l.-(A./l-L-'\ \{_) • ff--C·-v () 

Commissioner. · 


